

No. S244751

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KURT STOETZL, *et al.*

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*

Defendants and Respondents.

On Review From The Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,
Division Four, No. A142832

After an Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CJC11004661, Hon. John E. Munter

Coordination Proceeding Special Title: CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL
EMPLOYEES WAGE AND HOUR CASES

**PETITIONERS KURT STOETZL, ET AL.'S REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gary M. Messing, Bar No. 75363
gary@majlabor.com

*Gregg McLean Adam, Bar No. 203436
gregg@majlabor.com

235 Montgomery St., Suite 828
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415.266.1800
Facsimile: 415.266.1128

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP

David M. Rice, Bar No. 131064
david.rice@squirepb.com

275 Battery St., Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 954-0200
Facsimile: (415) 393-9887

Lead Class Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. THE STATE ADMITS THAT THE ISSUE OF WHETHER STATE COMPENSABILITY STANDARDS APPLY TO STATE EMPLOYEES IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW | 5 |
| II. THE STATES’ ANSWER RECOGNIZES THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF STATE LAW PRESENTED IN THIS CASE | 7 |
| A. <i>Professional Engineers</i> Did Not Address Any Of The Issues Presented In This Case | 7 |
| B. Whether The Legislature “Adopted” The FLSA And Whether, If It Did, It Nullified Wage Order 4’s Minimum Wage Protections Are Important Questions Of State Law..... | 9 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004..... 11

Gentry v. Superior Court
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 443..... 8, 9

Madera Police Officers Assn. v. City of Madera
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 403..... 9

Martinez v. Combs
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 35..... 8

Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 833..... 11

Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 575..... 11

*Professional Engineers in California Government v.
Schwarzenegger*
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 989..... 7, 8, 9

Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 319..... 11

White v. Davis
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 528..... 9

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion
(2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740..... 8

STATUTES

Labor Code
section 222..... 6, 9
section 223..... 6, 9
section 1194..... 8, 9
section 1197..... 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 United States Code
section 207(k)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

RULES

California Rules of Court
8.500(b)(1).....5, 7, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
Art. VI, Cl. 2..... 10
